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Family of Donald Bremner and Margaret Young, Wick, CAI      December 1st, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Donald Bremner #12338, b. c 1760? in Wick?, occupation Soldier. 
  
  
 (Occupation shown as "Soldier" on daughter Margaret's death certificate). 
 
 He married Margaret Young #12339, 26 June 1784 in Wick, CAI, SCT.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Bremner #9911 b. c 1785. 
 
    3. ii. Janet Bremner #12340 b. 1787. 
 
    4. iii. Charlotte Bremner #12341 b. 1790. 
 
    5. iv. Daniel Bremner #12342 b. 1792. 
 
    6. v. Robert Bremner #12343 b. 1794. 
 
    7. vi. Margaret Bremner #12344 b. 1801. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Bremner #9911, b. c 1785 in Wick, CAI, SCT,2 baptized 08 December 1785 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 occupation Farmer of 200 acres, d. 25 
December 1872 in Wick, CAI, SCT,4 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard. 

  
  
 1841: Widowed, lived at Softkemp, Bower with family. 
 1851-71: Lived at Camster, Bower, CAI. 
 
 He married Janet Smith #9912, 29 December 1810 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 1832 in Wick, CAI, SCT,5 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard. 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Margaret Bremner #9913 b. October 1811. 
 
    9. ii. Charlotte Bremner #9914 b. January 1813. 
 
    10. iii. Donald Bremner #9915 b. February 1816. 
 
    11. iv. Janet Bremner #9916 b. June 1819. 
 
    12. v. Jean Bremner #9917 b. 1823. 
 
    13. vi. Elisabeth (Betsy) Bremner #9918 b. May 1827. 
 
    14. vii. John Bremner #9919 b. May 1829. 
 
    15. viii. William Bremner #9920 b. October 1832. 
 
3. Janet Bremner #12340, b. 1787 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 05 January 1788 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
4. Charlotte Bremner #12341, b. 1790 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 14 March 1790 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
5. Daniel Bremner #12342, b. 1792 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 21 October 1792 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
6. Robert Bremner #12343, b. 1794 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 05 January 1795 in Wick, CAI, SCT.3 
7. Margaret Bremner #12344, b. 1801 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 18 March 1801 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 08 January 1873 in Staxigoe, Wick, 

CAI, SCT.6 
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 She married Benjamin Craig #51883, 27 June 1828 in Wick, CAI, SCT,7 b. c 1797 in Wick, CAI, SCT,8 d. 1874 in Wick, CAI, SCT,9 
occupation Shoemaker. 

  
 Benjamin: 
 1841: Family lived at Wester, Wick, CAI. 
 1851: Family lived at Winlass, Wick, CAI. 
 1861: Family lived at Staxigoe, Wick, CAI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Donald Craig #51884 b. c 1830. 
 
    17. ii. William Craig #51885 b. c 1832. 
 
    18. iii. John Craig #51886 b. c 1833. 
 
    19. iv. Margaret Craig #51887 b. c 1835. 
 
    20. v. James Craig #51888 b. c 1837. 
 
    21. vi. Elizabeth Craig #51889 b. 1840. 
 
    22. vii. Ann Craig #51890 b. c 1843. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. Margaret Bremner #9913, b. October 1811 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 19 October 1811 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 29 January 1867 in 
Campster, Bower, CAI, SCT,10 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard,5 occupation Domestic Servant. 

  
 Never married. 
  
9. Charlotte Bremner #9914, b. January 1813 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 29 January 1813 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 24 August 1896 in 

Bowermadden, CAI, SCT,11 buried in Bower Kirkyard. 
 
 She married Donald Manson #12411, 17 January 1845 in Bower, CAI, SCT,3 b. c 1813 in Bower, CAI, SCT,12 d. 30 January 1900 in 

Bowermadden, CAI, SCT,11 buried in Bower Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Farmer. 
  
 Donald: 1861: Farmed 62 acres at Bowermadden. 1891: Lived at Bowermadden. 
 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Janet Smith Manson #12412 b. 1845. 
 
    24. ii. Cathrine Manson #12413 b. 1849. 
 
    25. iii. Alexander Manson #12414 b. 1851. 
 
    26. iv. Margaret Manson #12415 b. 1854. 
 
    27. v. Charlotte Manson #12416 b. 1856. 
 
10. Donald Bremner #9915, b. February 1816 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 04 March 1816 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 occupation 1881 Farm Labourer, 

d. 18 October 1887 in Bower, CAI, SCT,13 buried in Bower Kirkyard, CAI, SCT. 
  
  
 1851: At Campster, Bower. 
 1871: At Hilton, Bower with family. 
 1881: At Milton Gillock, famer of 105 acres. 
 
 He married Margaret Jack #9921, 25 May 1848 in Bower, CAI, SCT,3 b. c 1829, d. 16 July 1901 in Bower, CAI, SCT,13 buried in Bower 

Kirkyard, CAI, SCT. 
  
 Margaret: 
 1891: Lived at Milton, Bower with family. 
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    Children: 
 
    28. i. Elisabeth Bremner #9922 b. November 1849. 
 
    29. ii. John Bremner #9923 b. 1851. 
 
    30. iii. William Bremner #9924 b. December 1851. 
 
    31. iv. Donald Bremner #9925 b. December 1853. 
 
    32. v. James Bremner #26762 b. 1857. 
 
    33. vi. Janet (Jessie) Smith Bremner #12417 b. 29 January 1857. 
 
    34. vii. Margaret Bremner #12418 b. 02 December 1858. 
 
    35. viii. Peter Bremner #12419 b. 12 September 1860. 
 
    36. ix. Robert Bremner #12420 b. 16 October 1862. 
 
    37. x. Mathew Dunnet Bremner #12421 b. 11 December 1864. 
 
    38. xi. Charlotte Bremner #12423 b. 18 June 1866. 
 
    39. xii. Helen Bremner #12422 b. 13 December 1867. 
 
11. Janet Bremner #9916, b. June 1819 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 02 July 1819 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard.5 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
12. Jean Bremner #9917, b. 1823 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 buried in Wick Old Kirkyard.5 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
13. Elisabeth (Betsy) Bremner #9918, b. May 1827 in Wick, CAI, SCT, baptized 18 May 1827 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 d. 26 August 1876 in Mey, 

Canisbay, CAI, SCT.14 
 
 She married James Horne #17795, 31 May 1850 in Bower, CAI, SCT,15 b. c 1819 in Watten/Bower, CAI, SCT,16 occupation Land Steward. 
  
 James: 1851: Lived in Nether Brabster, Bower with wife. worked as an agricultural contractor employing 20 labourers. 1861: Lived in Mey, 

Canisbay, CAI with family. 1871: Ground Officer, lived with family at Berriedale Arms Inn. 
 
    Children: 
 
    40. i. John Horne #17802 b. 14 March 1852. 
 
    41. ii. Janet Smith Horne #17801 b. 24 February 1854. 
 
    42. iii. Louisa Georgina Horne #17797 b. 21 June 1856. 
 
    43. iv. James Horne #17800 b. 09 August 1858. 
 
    44. v. Donald Bremner Horne #17798 b. 20 December 1860. 
 
    45. vi. William Horne #17799 b. 19 November 1864. 
 
    46. vii. Isabella Spence Horne #17796 b. 19 November 1868. 
 
14. John Bremner #9919, b. May 1829 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 14 May 1829 in Bower, CAI, SCT,3 d. 20 December 1886 in Bower, CAI, 

SCT,13 buried in Bower Kirkyard, occupation Farmer. 
  
 1871: Lived with widowed father, family at Camster, Bower. 
  
15. William Bremner #9920, b. October 1832 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 23 October 1832 in Bower, CAI, SCT,3 d. 31 August 1879 in 

Camster, CAI, SCT,17 buried in Bower  Kirkyard, occupation Farmer. 
16. Donald Craig #51884, b. c 1830 in Wick, CAI, SCT.8 
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17. William Craig #51885, b. c 1832 in Wick, CAI, SCT.8 
18. John Craig #51886, b. c 1833 in Wick, CAI, SCT.8 
19. Margaret Craig #51887, b. c 1835 in Wick, CAI, SCT.8 
20. James Craig #51888, b. c 1837 in Wick, CAI, SCT.18 
21. Elizabeth Craig #51889, b. 1840 in Wick, CAI, SCT.8 
22. Ann Craig #51890, b. c 1843 in Wick, CAI, SCT.19 
 

Generation Four 
 

23. Janet Smith Manson #12412, b. 1845 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 04 January 1846 in Bower, CAI, SCT.20 
24. Cathrine Manson #12413, b. 1849 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 25 March 1849 in Bower, CAI, SCT.20 
25. Alexander Manson #12414, b. 1851 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 15 September 1851 in Bower, CAI, SCT.20 
26. Margaret Manson #12415, b. 1854 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 09 February 1854 in Bower, CAI, SCT,20 occupation Domestic Servant 

1881. 
  
 1881: Lived at home, unmarried. 
  
27. Charlotte Manson #12416, b. 1856 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 24 November 1856 in Bower, CAI, SCT,20 d. 19 May 1941 in Bower, CAI, 

SCT,11 buried in Bower Kirkyard, occupation Domestic Servant 1881. 
  
 1881-91: Lived at home, unmarried. 
  
28. Elisabeth Bremner #9922, b. November 1849 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 19 November 1849 in Bower, CAI, SCT.3 
  
  
 1887: Lived in Thurso at time of marriage. 
 1891: Widowed?, lived on Princes St., Thurso. 
 
 She married Robert Sinclair (Smellie?) Elder #37484, 27 July 1887 in George Street, Thurso, CAI, SCT,21 b. c 1835 in Reay, CAI, SCT,22 

(son of William Elder #37485 [Farmer] and Helen Sinclair #37486), baptized 06 January 1835 in Reay, CAI, SCT,23 d. before 1891?, 
occupation Merchant and Farmer. 

  
 Robert: 
 1887: Lived in Thurso at time of marriage. 
 
29. John Bremner #9923, b. 1851 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 25 June 1851 in Bower, CAI, SCT,3 d. 16 May 1941 in Camster, CAI, SCT,24 

buried in Bower Kirkyard, occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1851: Born in advance of the 1851 census. 
  
30. William Bremner #9924, b. December 1851 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 01 January 1852 in Bower, CAI, SCT.3 
31. Donald Bremner #9925, b. December 1853 in Bower, CAI, SCT, baptized 23 December 1853 in Bower, CAI, SCT,3 occupation 1901 - 1911 

Gentleman's Clothier and Outfitter, d. 14 October 1940 in Swansea, GLA, Wales.25 
  
  
 1881: Boarded with David SUTHERLAND in Swansea, 2 Christina St., Cornhill Villa. 
 1891 - 1911: Lived at 1 Finsbury Terrace, Swansea with family. 
 1911: Census confirms birthplace of "Bower". 
 
 He married Mary Sarah Rees? #17359, 1Q 1889 in Swansea, GLA. Wales,26 b. c 1860 in Swansea, GLA, ENG,27 d. 13 April 1915 in 1 

Finsbury Terrace, Swansea, GLS, ENG.28,29 
  
 Mary: 
 Free BMD has only two choices for a name here: Mary Ann DAVIES or Mary Sarah REES (most likely)...but name is definitely Sarah Jane in 

1901 census? Death and probate confirm name as "Mary Sarah". 
 1911: Census confirms that she had three children with two living in 1911. 
  
 1915: Estate: £1944/3s/4d. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Donald Richard Bremner #17362 b. 15 March 1890. 
 
    48. ii. Elder Munro Bremner #17360 b. 06 August 1891. 
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    49. iii. Charles Jack T. Bremner #17363 b. 4Q 1892. 
 
32. James Bremner #26762, b. 1857 in Bower, CAI, SCT,30 d. 1896 in Queensland, AUS.31 
33. Janet (Jessie) Smith Bremner #12417, b. 29 January 1857 in Bower, CAI, SCT,20 d. 03 January 1940 in 3 Robertson's Lane, Thurso, CAI, 

SCT.32 
  
  
 1911:  Census states that Jessie had five children, with four still living at the time of the census. 
 
 She married George Cameron #50668, 27 June 1888 in 1 Huntly Street, Inverness, INV, SCT,33 b. c 1848 in Melvich?, SUT, SCT,34 (son of 

Donald Cameron #50669 [Farmer] and Christina Fraser #50670), occupation Draper (Master). 
  
 George: 
 1888: Lived at Olrig St., Thurso at time of marriage. 
 1891: Lived at Durness St., Thurso with family. 
 1901: Lived on Rose St., Thurso with family. Licensed Grocer. 
 1911: Lived on Sir George Street, Thurso with family and domestic servant Margaret MACKAY, 20, b Halkirk. 
 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Margaret (Daisy) Cameron #50671 b. 1890. 
 
    51. ii. Christina Cameron #51893 b. c 1892. 
 
    52. iii. Jeanetta Cameron #51892 b. c 1894. 
 
    53. iv. Hugh James Cameron #51891 b. 10 October 1896. 
 
34. Margaret Bremner #12418, b. 02 December 1858 in Bower, CAI, SCT,35 d. 1945 in Watten, CAI, SCT.36 
  
  
 1887: Lived at Milton, Bower at time of marriage. 
 1911: Census states Margaret had seven children, with six alive at the time of the 1911 census. 
 
 She married Peter Munro #50850, 31 August 1887 in The Royal Hotel, Inverness, INV, SCT,37 b. c 1843 in Watten, CAI, SCT,38 (son of 

Alexander Munro #50851 [Farmer] and Barbara Gunn #50852), occupation Farmer, d. 23 January 1920 in Knockglass, Watten, CAI, SCT.39 
  
 Peter: 
 1887: Lived at Knockglass, Watten at time of marriage. 
 1891: At Knockglass with family, six servants. 
 1901 - 1911: At Toftingall, Knockglass, Watten with family, farm servants. 
 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. Margaret E.  Munro #50853 b. c 1888. 
 
    55. ii. Barbara G(unn) Munro #50854 b. 1890. 
 
    56. iii. Alexander Munro #50855 b. c 1892. 
 
    57. iv. Donald Munro #50856 b. c 1895. 
 
    58. v. James A.E. Munro #67589 b. c 1902. 
 
    59. vi. Peter J.R.G. Munro #67590 b. c 1904. 
 
    60. vii. Margaret E.B. Munro #67591 b. c 1908. 
 
35. Peter Bremner #12419, b. 12 September 1860 in Bower, CAI, SCT,40 d. 17 November 1934 in Milton House, Olrig Street, Thurso, CAI, 

SCT,41 buried in Bower Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Farmer. 
  
 1901: lived with widowed mother at  Milton, Bower, unmarried. 
  Left estate of GBP 340/13/3 at death. 
  
36. Robert Bremner #12420, b. 16 October 1862 in Bower, CAI, SCT,42 d. 06 April 1941 in Milton House, Olrig Street,  CAI, SCT,43 buried in 

Bower Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, occupation Farmer. 
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 Lived with widowed mother at Milton, Bower, 1901. Unmarried. Lived at Milton House, Olrig Street Thurso at time of brother Peter's death. 
  
37. Mathew Dunnet Bremner #12421, b. 11 December 1864 in Bower, CAI, SCT,20 occupation 1911 Draper's Traveller, d. 28 February 1954 in 

Newport, Isle of Wight, HAM, ENG.44,45 
  
  
 1911: Family lived at 61 Chepstow Road, Newport, MON, Wales. 
 1954: Usual residence at death: 8 Christchurch Road, Newport, MON. 
 Estate Effects: £1556/3s/2d to Dorothy Elizabeth STEED, spinster. Dorothy was his step-daughter. 
 
 He married (1) (unidentified) #45462, 3Q 1892 in Swansea, GLA, WAL.46 
  
 (unidentified): 
 Possibly Elizabeth Anne DAVIES or Mary Ann JONES... 
 
  
 He married (2) Hannah Rosetta Fry #51894, 4Q 1908 in Newport, Monmouth, WAL,47 b. 1Q 1867 in Newport, MON, Wales,48,49 (daughter 

of Henry James Fry #67587 and Susan/Susannah Horton #67588), d. 3Q 1914 in Newport, Monmouth, WAL.50 
  
 Hannah: 
 (verify parents...) 
 
38. Charlotte Bremner #12423, b. 18 June 1866 in Bower, CAI, SCT,20 d. 30 June 1948 in Milton, Olrig Street, CAI, SCT,51 buried in Bower 

Kirkyard, CAI, SCT, never married. 
39. Helen Bremner #12422, b. 13 December 1867 in Bower, CAI, SCT,52 occupation Housekeeper, d. 14 September 1951 in "Milton", Olrig 

Street, Thurso, CAI.53 
  
 1901: Lived at home. 
 1902: Lived at Milton, Bower at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Daniel Brock #55641, 26 June 1902 in Station Hotel, Inverness, INV, SCT,54 b. c 1866,55 (son of William Brock #55642 [Rope 

Maker] and Jessie Jack #55643), occupation Engine Fitter. 
  
 Daniel: 1902: Lived at 210 Hillhouse Gardens, Springburn, Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
40. John Horne #17802, b. 14 March 1852 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,56 baptized 18 April 1852 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,56 occupation Farm Worker. 
41. Janet Smith Horne #17801, b. 24 February 1854 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,56 baptized 21 May 1854 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,56 d. infancy? 
  
 1861: Not seen with family... 
  
42. Louisa Georgina Horne #17797, b. 21 June 1856 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.56 
43. James Horne #17800, b. 09 August 1858 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.56 
44. Donald Bremner Horne #17798, b. 20 December 1860 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.56 
45. William Horne #17799, b. 19 November 1864 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.56 
46. Isabella Spence Horne #17796, b. 19 November 1868 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.56 
 

Generation Five 
 

47. Donald Richard Bremner #17362, b. 15 March 1890 in Swansea, GLA, WAL,57 d. April 1985 in Swansea, GLA, WAL.58 
 
 He married Emily J. Yates #17364, 2Q 1919 in Swansea, GLA, WAL.59 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Peggy W. Bremner #17365 b. 2Q 1920. 
 
48. Elder Munro Bremner #17360, b. 06 August 1891 in Swansea, GLA, WAL,60 d. December 1985 in Swansea, GLA, WAL.58 
 
 He married Eleanor (Nellie) Richards #17361, 2Q 1919 in Swansea, GLA, WAL,61 b. 03 July 1896,62 d. 1Q 1974? in Swansea, GLA, WAL.63 
  
 Eleanor: 
 Possible death of Eleanor BREMNER in Swansea, GLA 1Q 1974. 
 
    Children: 
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    62. i. Elizabeth Bremner #17543 b. 2Q 1931. 
 
    63. ii. Joan Bremner #17544 b. 2Q 1931. 
 
49. Charles Jack T. Bremner #17363, b. 4Q 1892 in Swansea, GLA, WAL,64 d. 4Q 1892 in Swansea, GLA,  WAL.65 
50. Margaret (Daisy) Cameron #50671, b. 1890 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,66 occupation 1911 Art Student. 
51. Christina Cameron #51893, b. c 1892 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.67 
52. Jeanetta Cameron #51892, b. c 1894 in Thurso, CAI, SCT.67 
53. Hugh James Cameron #51891, b. 10 October 1896 in Rose Street, Thurso, CAI, SCT.68 
  
  
 1940: Informant at mother's death in Thurso. 
  
54. Margaret E.  Munro #50853, b. c 1888 in Watten. CAI, SCT,69 d. in childhood? 
55. Barbara G(unn) Munro #50854, b. 1890 in Watten, CAI, SCT.69 
56. Alexander Munro #50855, b. c 1892 in Watten, CAI, SCT.70 
57. Donald Munro #50856, b. c 1895 in Watten, CAI, SCT.70 
58. James A.E. Munro #67589, b. c 1902 in Watten, CAI, SCT.71 
59. Peter J.R.G. Munro #67590, b. c 1904 in Watten, CAI, SCT.71 
60. Margaret E.B. Munro #67591, b. c 1908 in Watten, CAI, SCT.71 
 

Generation Six 
 

61. Peggy W. Bremner #17365, b. 2Q 1920 in Swansea, GLA, ENG,72 d. 2Q 1920 in Swansea, GLA, ENG.73 
62. Elizabeth Bremner #17543, b. 2Q 1931 in Swansea, GLA, WAL.74 
63. Joan Bremner #17544, b. 2Q 1931 in Swansea, GLA, WAL. 
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